
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVII – NO. 29
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, July 17, 2021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

CHAPMAN, Georgina Carole	 Sheila Keeping (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Stratford			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

HANDRAHAN, Frances Mary	 Linda Mary Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

MAL, Irene S. (also	 James S. Mal (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 known as Irene Surriya Mal)			   151 Great George Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

MacRAE, Irene Theresa	 Kent MacRae (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Lori Bradley (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

MacGUIGAN, George Leo	 Kelly Judson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Kara MacAulay (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1172	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

McCABE, Helen Margaret	 James McCabe (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Charlottetown	 Teresa McCabe (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

ROBERTSON, Sarah Mary	 William Robertson (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

WOODSIDE, Donald Harold	 Phyllis Jane McCullum (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Harold Donald Woodside)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Seaview			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

WOODSIDE, Frances Belle	 Brian Malcolm Woodside (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 17, 2021 (29 – 42)*

CALLAHAN, Helen	 Gary Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Helen Annie Callahan)			   97 Queen Street
Vernon River			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

CUDMORE, Florence Elizabeth	 Cheryl Cudmore (EX)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Florence E. Cudmore)	 Tom Cudmore (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

CURRIE, Clair Clyde	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Georgetown			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

DOWNE, Annie Margaret	 Charlene Downe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1173

LeCLAIR, Doris Ann Marie	 Valerie Handren (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

LUND, Michael Parker	 Ronald Gordon Michael Lund	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Timothy Patrick Lund (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

McKINNON, Joseph John Blair	 Patricia Joanne McKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

SQUAREBRIGGS, John Drake	 John Wayne Squarebriggs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Drake Squarebriggs, Junior)	 Jennifer Lynn Buchanan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

STEVENSON, William David	 Jason Henry (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka David J. Stevenson, David John 	 Jody Henry (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
	 Stevenson, David W. Stevenson, 			   Charlottetown, PE
	 David William Stevenson, and as
	 David Stephenson)
Springton, Queens Co., PE
July 10, 2021 (28 – 41)

CORMIER, Yvonne Suzanne	 Carl Cormier (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Wellington			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

FOLLAND, Rhealdine Rosetta	 George Leigh Folland (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Marie			   65 Queen Street
Crapaud			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1174	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

MacDONALD, Gerald Roy	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Reginald			   4A Riverside Drive
Albion Cross 			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE 
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

MacWILLIAMS, Shirley Elaine	 Audra McCarville (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

MILLAR, Beverley Jeannette	 Susan Audrey Millar (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan Hrga
	 (also known as Beverley	 Wyman “Andrew” Millar (EX.)	 37 Central Street
	 Jeanette Millar)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

POSTMA, John, Sr.	 George Postma (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Bernard Postma (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

TOOLE, Marie (also known	 Gerard Toole (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Agnes Marie Toole)	 Joanne McManus (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

CARRUTHERS, Ferne Mabel	 Shirley Smith (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Howlan			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

INGRAM, Jean Ruth	 Ruth Jean Lasota (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Milton			   494 Granville Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)

SILLIKER, David Preston	 Preston Milton Silliker (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
New Annan			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 3, 2021 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1175

ARSENAULT, Elaine Mary	 Leonce Joseph Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Richmond			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

BLANCHARD, Linda Mae	 Carolyn Elizabeth Simpson (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Christopher Mark Blanchard (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

EVERETT Nancy B. (also	 Mary Jo Shields (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Nancy Ella Everett)			   347 Church Street
Lewisburg			   Alberton, PE
Pennsylvania, U.S.A.
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

JORGENSEN, Martin Duncan	 Shannon Bingley (formerly	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Mount Stewart		  known as Shannon Jorgensen)		  Office
Queens Co., PE		 (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)			   Charlottetown, PE

LARTER, Norman Peter Dewar	 Lynda Mary Larter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Milton Station	 Helen Jean Doucette (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

MacISAAC, Helen Florence	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
	(also known as Helen Flora		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 MacIsaac)	 Roland Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

McNEILL, William James (“Bill”)	 Faith McNeill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Richmond			   106 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

NEWSON, Elmer Bruce	 Audrey Alberta Newson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1176	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

PERRY, Bernard Joseph	 Doris Mary Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Peterville			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

PROUD, Ellsworth Harrison	 Velda Proud (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hampshire			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

STEELE, Joseph Ernest (also	 Kyla Mary Murphy (also known	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ernest Joseph Steele)		  as Kyla Mary Steele) (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

STEWART, David Junior (also	 Pearl Clark (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
	 known as J. David Stewart)			   155A Arcona Street
Albany			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

VELIGDAN, Marietta S.	 James T. Veligdan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Manorville			   494 Granville Street
New York, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

MILLIGAN, Verna Bell	 Brenda MacArthur (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Poplar Grove			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

ROSE, Sandra Elizabeth	 Leonard Andrew Rose (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 26, 2021 (26 – 39)

ARCHIBALD, Kathryn Jane	 Judy Margaret Archibald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Kathryn Jennifer Archibald (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1177

BATTEN, Leonard Donald	 Leona Sally Batten (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

BEATON, Earl Lester	 Deborah L. MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 David E. Beaton (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Susan L. Silva (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

MALLETT, Evelyn Elizabeth	 Marilyn Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

MORRISON, Henrietta Florence	 Allan Morrison (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
St. Peter’s Bay	 Michelle (Michele) MacDonald		  Office
Kings Co., PE		  (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Oliver Carleton (also	 Wayne Carl MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Oliver Carlton MacLeod)			   347 Church Street
Grand Bay – Westfield			   Alberton, PE
New Brunswick
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Irene E.	 Wayne Carl MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Grand Bay - Westfield			   347 Church Street
New Brunswick			   Alberton, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

MacNEILL, Marjorie Louise	 Joseph William Mitchell (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
New Dominion			   3291West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

REDDIN, James MacDonald	 James Richard Reddin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mt. Stewart	 Sandra Marie Eunice Reddin	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1178	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

RILEY, Florence Mary	 Martin Riley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   446 Main Street
Ontario			   O’Leary, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

WEEKS, Phyllis Helen	 Matthew Weeks (EX.)	 E.W.Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)			   Charlottetown, PE

ANDREW, Gloria Ann	 Mary Carroll (AD.)	 E.W.Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)			   Charlottetown, PE

BROWN, Timothy Allen	 Jessica Teresa Brown (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	(also known as Tim Brown			   446 Main Street
	 and Timothy Brown)			   O’Leary, PE
Slocan Park, British Columbia
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

MacISAAC, Regan John Lewis	 Stacey MacIsaac (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Georgetown			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 19, 2021 (25 – 38)

BANKS, Judith Margaret	 Cindy Lee Banks (EX.)	 Cindy Lee Banks (EX.)
Cavendish			   7651 Cavendish Road
Queens Co., PE			   Cavendish, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

CARRUTHERS, Major Clair	 Susan Esther Carruthers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown, 			   80 Grafton Street
	 formerly Augustine Cove			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

COFFIN, Preston Allen	 Judy Coffin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kingsboro			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1179

CORBETT, Hugh John	 Selma “Gail” Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

DEWAR, Stewart Ives	 Nancy Brothers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Douglas Stewart Dewar (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

GALLANT, Mary Lou	 Kenneth Donald Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as MaryLue	 Lori Ann Matheson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Frances Gallant)			   Charlottetown, PE
Belfast, Queens Co., PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

GAUDET, Jane Vondelle	 Rodney Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

MacLEOD, Angus Carlyle	 David M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bryan D. MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

MURPHY, Mary Joyce	 Sheila Marie Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Nepean	 Patrick Dunstan Murphy (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

NICHOLSON, Marie Margaret	 Lisa Marie Stephens (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (also known as Marie Nicholson)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 12, 2021 (24 – 37)

ARSENAULT, Linda Opal	 Melvin Gerard Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1180	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

COLES, Harold R. (also known	 Jeanette Florence Coles Lazaric	 Campbell Stewart
	 as Harold Rachmel Coles and		  (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
	 Hallie Coles)	 Sasha Jean Coles (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Murray River, Kings Co., PE	 Danielle Lee Coles (EX.)
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

DELANEY, Alan Gerald	 Carol M. Delaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

DOUCETTE, Matilda Mary	 Donna Menary (EX.)	 Lecky, Quinn
Brampton			   129 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

MILLAR, John Erving	 Brenda Adams (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Ernestine Simpson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

PINEAU, Joseph “Albert”	 Wendy (Pineau) Jones (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

RADANOVICH, Jagica “Agatha”	 Peter Radanovich (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Little York			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

KEOUGH, William Francis	 Kimberly Daigle (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Borden-Carleton	 Susan Belliveau (AD.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

KNOX, Ethel Elizabeth	 Sydney Knox-Cudmore (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1181

LAROCQUE, Romuald Junior	 Lorraine Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

MacKENDRICK, Arthur	 Mike MacKendrick (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Harmony			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

ROSE, Corey Donovan	 Donald Brian Rose (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
St. Thomas			   138 St. Peters Road
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
June 5, 2021 (23 – 36)

CASELEY, George M. (also	 George Morris Caseley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as George Morris Caseley)	 Sheila Alana Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kelvin Grove, Prince Co., PE	 Errol Wayne Caseley (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 29, 2021 (22 – 35)

SAUVE, Joseph “Alan” (also	 Michael Sauve (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Alan Joseph Sauve)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 29, 2021 (22 – 35)

SOLOMAN, Roger Allan Francis	 Terrance G. Soloman (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 Paulette Soloman MacKinnon	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 29, 2021 (22 – 35)

BAKER, Margaret Ronalda	 Elizabeth (Betty) Rush (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

BANKS, Verna (also known	 Shannon Kilyanek (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan Hrga
	 as Verna Blanche Banks)			   37 Central Street
Wolfville			   Summerside, PE
Nova Scotia (formerly of
Alberton, Prince Co., PE)
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1182	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

BREHAUT, Lorin M. (also known	 Lorin T. Brehaut (EX.) (also	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Lorin MacPhee Brehaut Sr.)		  known as Lorin Brehaut Jr.)	 65 Grafton Street
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

CHRISTIE, Jemima Wyllie (Ina)	 Bertram Rodney Christie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	(also known as Jemima “Ina”			   65 Grafton Street
	 Wyllie Christie)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford, Queens Co., PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

CROSSMAN, James William	 Michelle Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cape Wolfe			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

DONOVAN, Linda Florence	 Edith Hawbolt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Cornwall			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

FRASER, Alice Grace	 Judith Anne O’Hanley (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

GLENNON, Carola (also	 Citizens & Northern Bank (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Carola Mangulson)			   4A Riverside Drive
Sabinsville, Pennsylvania			   Montague, PE
United States of America
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

MacDONALD, Margaret Elaine	 Victoria Jean Vanderlinden (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Cardigan	 Margaret Christine Fraser (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

McDOUGALL, June	 Marlene Temple (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1183

MOASE, John Lyman	 Nancy Jean Moase (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Annan			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

STEWART, L. Francis (also	 Frances T. Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Francis L. Stewart			   65 Grafton Street
	 and Louis Francis Stewart)			   Charlottetown, PE
South Lake
Kings Co., PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

TRAVERS, Arthur Hudson	 Ian Campbell Travers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Kildare Capes	 Clifford Scott Travers (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

REILLY, Louis Patrick	 Marie Phillips (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan Hrga
Summerside	 Ruth Fitzgerald (AD.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 22, 2021 (21 – 34)

DINGWELL, Russell Allan	 Allan Dingwell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Three Rivers	 Linda Darlene Butler (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

FENNESSEY, William (also	 Pauline Johnson Knox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as William John Fennessey)	 Brenda MacPhee (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Seacow Pond			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

GILLIS, Gilbert Lane	 Goldie Mary Gillis (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

HILL, Gerald Darrach	 Patsy Lynne Larsen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1184	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

JAY, Arthur Wayne	 Mildred Joyce McInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Morell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

POOLE, Alan Francis Norman	 BMO Trust Company (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Alan Norman			   97 Queen Street
	 Francis Poole)			   Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, Ontario
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

WILKIE, Constance Alecia	 Nicholas Wilkie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Constance	 Sterling Wilkie (EX.)	 347 Church Street
	 Alecia “Connie” Wilkie)			   Alberton, PE
Union, Prince Co., PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

MacLEAN, Allan Greig	 Father David Garrett (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Souris				    Office
Kings Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)			   Charlottetown, PE

WEDGE, David Joseph	 Christina Wedge (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
May 15, 2021 (20 – 33)

ANDREWS, John Leonard	 Shirley Ann Andrews (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Jack Andrews)			   65 Queen Street
York			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

DUNSFORD, Barry Joseph	 Christa Mari Dunsford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

GRANT, John Eugene	 Doreen Walsh (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1185

HAWKES, Kenneth James	 Christopher James Hawkes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

TIMMONS, Alice Sarah Elitha	 Helen Nasato (EX.) (also	 McLellan Brennan Hrga
Summerside		  known as Helen Timmons)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

VANDERGAAG, Hendrika	 John Pieter (Piter) Vandergaag	 Robert MacArthur
	 Elizabeth		  (EX.)	 3291 West River Road
Charlottetown	 Joyce Elizabeth Vandergaag	 Long Creek, PE
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

WHITE, Thomas “Victor”	 Jacqueline Sanderson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

ADAMS, Jaret Dean	 Sandra Mary Adams (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Central Lot 16			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

BAIN, Agnes Sapienza	 David J. Bain (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Lawrence	 Deborah E. Bain (AD.)	 20 Great George Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

HOPKINS, Sheryl Elaine	 Linda Suzanne Murchison (AD.)	 Linda Suzanne Murchison
Mt. Herbert			   14 Waldale Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Mt. Herbert, PE
May 8, 2021 (19 – 32)

DOYLE, Teresa Alice	 Troy McQuaid Patrick Doyle	 McInnes Cooper
Ten Mile House		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Leanne Teresa Doyle (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1186	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

GILMORE, Ethel Irene	 Laura Ann Jardine (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

HOMANS, Beryl Joan	 Stephen Charles Homans (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Jennifer Anne Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

LaVIE, Margaret (also known	 Robert LaVie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Mary Margaret LaVie)			   138 St. Peters Road
Georgetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

MacLEAN, Gwendolyn Esther	 Robert Angus MacLean (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 Margaret			   25 Queen Street
Lewes			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

NICHOLLS, Patricia Helen	 Barbara Charlene Nicholls (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hamilton			   250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

WADDELL, Maisie Evangeline	 Peter Waddell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

BRUCE, Mark Dale	 Denise MacLennan-Bruce (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
South Lake			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)

RAMSAY, Jason Arthur	 Connie Kathleen Ramsay (AD.)	 J. Andrew D. Campbell
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 1, 2021 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1187

BAGLOLE, Genette (also known	 Gail Sonier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	  as Genette Muriel Baglole)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

CAIN, Leta Addie	 Cathy MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

CHAISSON, Mary Catherine	 Helen Antle (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Bear River			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

COLE, Sterling Ralph	 Tammy Marie Cole (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Mayfield				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)			   Charlottetown, PE

COLLIER, William Frederick	 Donna Porter (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cardigan			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

ELLSWORTH, Christine	 George David Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

GRAHAM, Rory Daniel	 Kevin Rawn (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Red Point			   105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

LOISELLE, Ursula Denise (also	 Melissa Martel Penny (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 known as Denise Ursula Loiselle)			   151 Great George Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1188	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

LONGAPHEE, Terrance Gale	 Audrey Jesso (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Terry Longaphee)			   106 Main Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Conrad Francis	 Bonita MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MacNEILL, Marvin Neil	 Louise Neila Johnston (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MacPHAIL, Eric Patterson	 Ruth Livingstone Nelson (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Heather Elizabeth Ann MacPhail	 141 Kent Street
(formerly Clyde River)		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

PAGE, Michael McBean (Dr.)	 Sandra Jane Rodd (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MURRAY, Betty Caroline	 Stephen MacKay Murray (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

NORTHCOTT, Muriel Gladys	 Donald Owen Northcott (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

SCHOFIELD, Glennie Beatrice	 Betty Rayner (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Alberton			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1189

SIMMONS, Georgie Emily	 Walter J. Simmons (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Traveller’s Rest			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Eleanor Starr	 John Bertram Thompson (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan Hrga
Borden-Carleton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

VAN EWYK, Petronella	 Sonya Van Ewyk (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Petronella 			   97 Queen Street
	 “Nellie” Van Ewyk) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

CAMERON, Velma Jean	 Glen Cameron (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
East Point			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

HOOPER, Jason Larry	 Susan Hooper (AD.)	 Susan Hooper
Murray River			   PO Box 196
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Theresa	 John Donald Joseph MacDonald	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Marguerite		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Marion Mosher (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

MacLAREN, Kenneth	 Maurice Sanderson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris (formerly Cable Head West)			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)

STEWART, Cora Elizabeth	 Charles Joseph “CJ” Cleal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Darlene			   97 Queen Street
Kingston			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 24, 2021 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1190	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

COMPTON, Lillian A. (also	 Ian Compton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Lilian A. Compton)	 Douglas Compton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

DALEY, Vincent James	 Darrell Vincent Daley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

DEVINE, Jane Patricia	 Cary Devine (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

ELSINGA, Peter	 Harry Roy Elsinga (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New London			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

MORGAN, Barbara M.	 Robin Baxendale Manning (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stockbridge	 Jennifer MacLeod Baxendale	 97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

RAMSAY, Douglas Arthur	 Greg Mills (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

RODD, Georgie Alberta	 Constance Suzanne O’Brien	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

ROGERS, Mary Elizabeth Doris	 Leonard Rogers (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Tryon	 Verna Hurley (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1191

WHEATLEY, Patricia Frances	 Howard Douglas Potten (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

ROSE, Lawrence (“Larry”) Arthur	 Rhonda Rose–Redmond (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

SHEAFFER, Lorraine A.	 Stephen Sheaffer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Somerville			   250 Water Street
Maine, U.S.A.			   Summerside, PE
April 17, 2021 (16 – 29)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1192	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

IN THE MATTER OF the Public Health 
Act, RSPEI 1988, c P-30.1 (the “Act”)

COVID-19 PREVENTION AND SELF-ISOLATION ORDER

TO:	 All persons residing in or present in Prince Edward Island; and

	 All businesses, services and organizations operating or carrying on business in Prince Edward Island

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16, 
2020 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic pursuant to Order in Council EC2020-174, and continued on 
April 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-254, on May 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-305, on 
June 15, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-350, on July 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-435, on 
August 14, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-488, on September 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-
542, on October 13, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-603, on November 12, 2020 by Order in Council 
EC2020-649, on December 12, 2020 by Order in Council EC2020-724, on January 11, 2021 by Order 
in Council EC2021-1, on February 10, 2021 by EC2021-71, on March 12, 2021 by Order in Council 
EC2021-138, on April 11, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-271, on May 11, 2021 by Order-in-Council 
EC2021-407, and on June 10, 2021 by Order-in-Council EC2021-494;

AND WHEREAS in consultation with the Lieutenant Governor in Council, I believe it is reasonably nec-
essary to impose special measures in the Province in order to protect the health of the population;

AND WHEREAS I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, pursuant to subsection 39(2) of the Act, believe on 
reasonable and probable grounds that:

(a)	 a communicable disease, COVID-19, including any new variants of the virus causing COV-
ID-19, exists or may exist in the Province;

(b)	 the communicable disease presents a risk to the health of persons in the Province; and

(c)	 the requirements specified in this Order are necessary to prevent, decrease or eliminate the risk 
to health presented by the communicable disease;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 39(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require a person to take or refrain from taking any action that is specified in this Order in respect of a com-
municable disease;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clauses 49(2)(c.1) and (d) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, 
may order persons to refrain from entering or attending a public place or premises; to refrain from assem-
bling in a public gathering in a specified area; limit the number of persons who will be permitted to attend 
a public gathering; or limit the purpose for a public gathering;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to clause 49(2)(g) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may order 
any other measure that is reasonably believed to be necessary for the protection of the health of the popula-
tion during the public health emergency;

AND WHEREAS the reasons for this Order are the global COVID-19 pandemic, the health risks posed 
by the pandemic, including health risks posed by new variants of the virus causing COVID-19, and the 
necessity to prevent, decrease or eliminate those health risks;

AND WHEREAS testing and isolating individuals who test positive for COVID-19, and any variants 
of concern, will prevent transmission of the virus and the associated illness and death and protect Prince 
Edward Island’s health care system;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1193

AND WHEREAS, at the time of making this Order, recommendations from the National Advisory Com-
mittee on Immunization inform that first doses of currently authorized COVID-19 vaccines in Canada have 
been shown to offer at least short-term protection against COVID-19 disease and that approximately two 
weeks after receiving a completed series, authorized vaccines have been shown to be highly efficacious in 
the short term against confirmed symptomatic COVID-19 disease, appear to be efficacious against severe 
COVID-19 outcomes such as hospitalization or death and may reduce asymptomatic infection and trans-
mission of the COVID-19 virus;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 56(1) of the Act, I, as the Chief Public Health Officer, may 
require any person to provide information that the Chief Public Health Officer reasonably considers 
necessary to:

(a)	 assess the threat that a disease presents to public health and plan for and address the threat; or

(b)	 evaluate and monitor the health and safety of the general public.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to my authority under subsections 39(1), 49(2), 49(3), and 56(1) of the 
Act, I hereby order as follows:

Definitions

1.	 In this Order: 

(a)	 “close contact” means:

(i)	 A person who provides care for or has close (within two metres) physical contact with a 
person who is confirmed or suspected to be infected with COVID-19; 

(ii)	 A person who has close, prolonged, physical contact with a person who is a probable or 
confirmed case of COVID-19 during the person’s illness with COVID-19 or within 48 
hours of the onset of the probable or confirmed case’s COVID-19 symptoms;

(iii)	 A person who comes into direct contact with the infectious body fluids (for example: 
a cough or a sneeze) of a person who is confirmed or suspected to be infected with 
COVID-19; or

(iv)	 A person who is exposed to COVID-19 in such other conditions as determined by the 
Chief Public Health Officer

but does not include a person who consistently and appropriately uses personal protective equip-
ment while caring for a person who is confirmed or suspected to be infected with COVID-19. 

(b)	 “COVID-19 molecular test” means a COVID-19 screening or diagnostic test carried out by an 
accredited laboratory, including a test performed using the method of polymerase chain reaction 
(PCR) or reverse transcription loop-mediated isothermal amplification (RT-LAMP).

(c)	 “COVID-19 vaccination record” means a record of information, issued to a person by a govern-
ment, health authority or licensed health care provider (for example: a pharmacist or physician), 
to indicate that the person identified in the record has been vaccinated for COVID-19 on a 
certain date(s) with one dose or two doses of a vaccine authorized by Health Canada for use in 
relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, and which record may include a record of vaccination from 
a province or territory in Canada which details:

(i)	 the person’s name, address, provincial health number and date of birth;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1194	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

(ii)	 the name of the vaccine and the dose administered;

(iii)	 identification of the manufacturer and lot number of the vaccine;

(iv)	 the date on which the vaccine was administered.

(d)	 “essential services” means services that, if interrupted, would endanger the life, health, or per-
sonal safety of whole or part of the population, including essential services listed at https://www.
publicsafety.gc.ca/cnt/ntnl-scrt/crtcl-nfrstrctr/esf-sfe-en.aspx.

(e)	 “fully vaccinated” means, in relation to an individual, that the individual has received a com-
pleted series of a vaccine authorized by Health Canada for use in relation to the COVID-19 
pandemic.

(f)	 “household” means persons who normally reside together at a residence.

(g)	 “letter of approval issued by a public health official” means a letter of approval issued to a person 
pursuant to the Chief Public Health Officer’s Travel Restrictions Order effective June 27, 2021, 
as may be amended or replaced from time to time.

(h)	 “mask” means a commercial medical or non-medical mask or home-made mask made in accor-
dance with the Public Health Agency of Canada instructions located at: https://www.canada.ca/
en/public-health/services/diseases/2019-novel-coronavirus-infection/prevention-risks/sew-no-
sew-instructions-non-medical-masks-face-coverings.html, that covers the nose and mouth.

(i)	 “negative test result for COVID-19” means, in relation to an individual, a negative result for a 
COVID-19 molecular test that was performed on a specimen collected from the individual no 
more than 72 hours prior to the date of the individual entering the Province, which test result 
must contain: 

(i)	 the individual’s name and date of birth;

(ii)	 the name and civic address of the facility that administered the test;

(iii)	 the date the test was performed;

(iv)	 the type of test that was performed; and

(v)	 the test result.

(j)	 “organizer” means the person who submits, to the Chief Public Health Officer, the operational 
plan for an organized gathering under the Organized Gatherings sections of this Order. 

(k)	 “partially vaccinated” means: 

(i)	 in relation to an individual 18 years of age or older, 21 days after the individual has 
received one dose of a two-dose series of a vaccine authorized by Health Canada for use 
in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

(ii)	 in relation to an individual 12 to 17 years of age, that the individual has received one 
dose of a two-dose series of a vaccine authorized by Health Canada for use in relation to 
the COVID-19 pandemic.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1195

(l)	 “PEI pass” means a document issued to a person, 12 years of age or older, by a public health of-
ficial which indicates that: 

(i)	 a resident of Prince Edward Island, who has not been outside Atlantic Canada or the 
Magdalen Islands in the 14 days prior to entering the Province and who is fully vac-
cinated or partially vaccinated does not need to self-isolate after entering the Province, 
subject to any requirements as may be determined by the Chief Public Health Officer;

(ii)	 a resident of the Magdalen Islands, New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador or 
Nova Scotia who has not been outside Atlantic Canada or the Magdalen Islands in the 
14 days prior to entering the Province and who is fully vaccinated or partially vaccinated 
may enter the Province and does not need to self-isolate after entering the Province, 
subject to any requirements as may be determined by the Chief Public Health Officer;

(iii)	 a person who is not a resident of Atlantic Canada or the Magdalen Islands who has not 
been outside Atlantic Canada in the 14 days prior to entering the Province and who is 
fully vaccinated or partially vaccinated may enter the Province and does not need to self-
isolate after entering the Province, subject to any requirements as may be determined by 
the Chief Public Health Officer.

(m)	“PEI Self-isolation Declaration for Atlantic Travel” means a document issued by a public health 
official to a person pursuant to the Chief Public Health Officer’s Travel Restrictions Order effec-
tive June 27, 2021, as may be amended or replaced from time to time.

(n)	 “public place” means any part of the following places accessible to the public, insofar as it is 
enclosed:

(i)	 a retail business, a shopping centre, or a building or room of a business where services 
are provided;

(ii)	 a restaurant or a liquor licensed establishment;

(iii)	 a place of worship or faith gathering;

(iv)	 a place where activities or services of a cultural or entertainment nature are offered;

(v)	 a place where sports are played or recreational activities are carried on;

(vi)	 a rental hall or other place used to hold events, including conventions and conferences, 
or to hold receptions;

(vii)	 a place where Government services are available to the public;

(viii)	 a common area, including an elevator, in a tourism establishment, as defined under the 
Tourism Industry Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3;

(ix)	 a lobby, reception area, stairwell or elevator in an office building other than an apartment 
building;

(x)	 a common area or public space on a university or college campus; and

(xi)	 a train or bus station, a ferry terminal, or an airport.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1196	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

(o)	 “self-isolate” means compliance with the following measures:

(i)	 A person must remain in their residence or residence grounds, except to seek medi-
cal care or due to extraordinary circumstances including reasons of personal safety. A 
person who resides in an apartment building, condominium, rental accommodation, 
rooming house, or other attached housing must remain on the residence’s property and 
maintain a two-metre distance from other persons at all times while in common areas, 
corridors, stairwells, elevators, other shared spaces, and outdoors;

(ii)	 If a person must leave their residence or the residence’s property for a reason outlined in 
sub-clause (i), the person must maintain a two-metre distance from other persons at all 
times, other than during treatment by a health care worker; and

(iii)	 all additional self-isolation requirements published at: https://www.princeedwardisland.
ca/en/information/health-and-wellness/covid-19-self-isolation.

Points of Entry 

2.	 Every person arriving on Prince Edward Island at any and all points of entry shall:

(a)	 stop when instructed to do so by a peace officer or public health official;

(b)	 answer any questions posed and provide all information requested by a peace officer, public 
health official, or health practitioner, including but not limited to: name, proof of identification, 
place of ordinary residence, license plate number, contact information, travel details, reason for 
travelling into the Province, occupation, employer, employer contact, work location and symp-
tom information;

(c)	 if requested by a public health official or health practitioner, submit to such tests, including a CO-
VID-19 molecular test, and examinations as may be required by the Chief Public Health Officer;

(d)	 if requested by a public health official or a peace officer, provide a person’s negative test result 
for COVID-19;

(e)	 if requested by a public health official or a peace officer, provide a person’s COVID-19 vaccina-
tion record where necessary;

(f)	 declare if they are experiencing symptoms of COVID-19 including coughing, difficulty breath-
ing, or fever; and

(g)	 if requested by a public health official or a peace officer, provide complete details of their self-
isolation plan, any applicable letter of approval from a public health official, their Self-isolation 
Declaration for Atlantic Travel or their PEI Pass.

Mandatory Self-Isolation 

3.	 Unless exempted by the Self-Isolation Exemption Order or as directed by a public health official, 
persons travelling into, residing in or present in Prince Edward Island who fall under any of the cat-
egories below shall self-isolate for the period of time specified here. For greater certainty, mandatory 
self-isolation for an individual under this Order is based on that individual’s circumstances, and self-
isolation requirements for an individual may change and be affected, for example, by travel, testing 
for COVID-19, failing to submit to a required test, symptoms of COVID-19 or contact with others 
affected by COVID-19: 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1197

(a)	 Persons diagnosed with COVID-19 shall self-isolate for a period of at least 10 days, including 
10 days after the onset of symptoms, and such additional time until the person is cleared by a 
public health official.

(b)	 Persons who are symptomatic and awaiting the results of a test for COVID-19 shall self-isolate 
as follows:

(i)	 A person with a history of travel shall self-isolate for 14 days if the person’s history of 
travel was international and for 8 days if the person’s history of travel was domestic, 
regardless of whether a negative test result is received during that period; 

(ii)	 A person who is symptomatic without a history of travel is not required to self-isolate 
after receipt of a negative COVID-19 test result. 

(c)	 Persons who are not fully vaccinated and are identified as a close contact of 

(i)	 a confirmed case of COVID-19, or

(ii)	 a suspected case of COVID-19

shall self-isolate for a period of 14 days from the last day of being a close contact, regardless 
of whether a negative test result for COVID-19 is received during that period. For greater cer-
tainty, a person is no longer considered a suspected case if they fall under sub-clause 3(b)(ii) 
and have received a negative COVID-19 test result.

(d)	 Persons who are household members of a person who is self-isolating as a result of potential 
exposure to COVID-19 (such as history of travel or a close contact with a positive case) shall 
self-isolate for a period of 14 days or for a period of 8 days if history of travel was domestic 
from the last day of contact with the person who is self-isolating unless the person who is self 
isolating, while staying in the same residence:

(i)	 has their own separate room in the residence;

(ii)	 sanitizes their hands before leaving the separate room;

(iii)	 wears a non-medical mask when outside the separate room;

(iv)	 avoids being in the same space as other household members;

(v)	 has their own bathroom, or if sharing a bathroom in the residence, cleans high-touch 
surfaces (e.g. doorknob, tap, toilet handle, sink, tub) after each use;

(vi)	 has food and beverages prepared by others and accesses them in a non-contact manner;

(vii)	 does not share dishes, drinking glasses, cups, eating utensils, towels, bedding or other 
household items with others in the residence;

(viii)	 keeps their personal items (e.g. toothbrush, cups, cell phones, tablets, laptops) separate 
from those belonging to other household members; and

(ix)	 does not share food, drinks, cigarettes or any other orally-consumed items with house-
hold members. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1198	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

(e)	 Persons travelling into the Province from outside Canada on and after June 17, 2021 shall self-
isolate for 14 days from their date of entry to the Province or for the duration of their stay in the 
Province (if shorter than 14 days), regardless of whether a negative test result for COVID-19 is 
received during that period.

(f)	 Notwithstanding clause (e), persons travelling into the Province from outside Canada on and 
after June 17, 2021 who are not required to quarantine or self-isolate after entering Canada 
pursuant to any Order of the Government of Canada under section 58 of the Quarantine Act 
(Canada) shall self-isolate for 8 days from their date of entry to the Province or for the duration 
of their stay in the Province (if shorter than 8 days), regardless of whether a negative test result 
for COVID-19 is received during that period.

(g)	 Persons travelling into the Province from within Canada on and after June 27, 2021 shall self-
isolate for 8 days from their date of entry to the Province (including, subject to the federal 
requirements, if the person is travelling into the Province after having completed part of the 
quarantine or self-isolation required pursuant to any Order of the Government of Canada under 
section 58 of the Quarantine Act (Canada) in another province or territory) or for the duration of 
their stay in the Province (if shorter than 8 days), regardless of whether a negative test result for 
COVID-19 is received during that period.

Mandatory Self-Isolation – Temporary Foreign Workers

4.	 Subject to clause 3(f) and section 5, effective June 17, 2021, all temporary foreign workers travelling 
into the Province shall self-isolate for 14 days at a quarantine facility designated by the Minister of 
Health and Wellness, regardless of whether a negative test result for COVID-19 is received during 
that period. 

5.	 The following temporary foreign workers are exempt from the requirements in section 4:

(a)	 temporary foreign workers employed by an employer that has submitted a transition plan which 
addresses self-isolation requirements, and which plan has been approved by the Chief Public 
Health Officer; and

(b)	 such other temporary foreign workers as may be otherwise exempted by the Chief Public Health 
Officer under exceptional circumstances, provided satisfactory arrangements have been made 
for the temporary foreign worker to comply with self-isolation requirements.

6.	 Temporary foreign workers exempted from the requirements of section 4 who travel into the Province 
shall remain subject to the requirement to self-isolate in accordance with this Order, an applicable 
transition plan, and applicable directions of the Chief Public Health Officer.

Testing Requirements

7.	 Every person present in Prince Edward Island shall submit to such tests, including a COVID-19 
molecular test, and examinations as may be required for a public health purpose by the Chief Public 
Health Officer.

Businesses, Services and Organizations

8.	 Businesses, services and organizations may provide services to the public at a location that is acces-
sible to the public in accordance with this Order.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1199

9.	 Effective July 9, 2021, businesses, services and organizations outlined here must comply at all times 
with the preventative measures described in this section, in addition to following all applicable public 
health measures: 

(a)	 Operators of businesses, services and organizations that offer food and beverage services, in-
cluding all Liquor Control Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-14-licensed facilities, may open the 
business, service or organization to the public, but must:

(i)	 limit the number of persons on the premises in accordance with the Organized Gather-
ings sections of this Order; 

(ii)	 limit table capacity to a maximum of 20 persons at a table and ensure there is a distance 
of two metres or more between tables; and

(iii)	 ensure patrons remain seated at all times, except for when entering, exiting, using the 
washroom or picking up take-out; for greater certainty, the requirement for patrons to 
remain seated means that food and beverage should be served to or consumed by patrons 
while the patrons are seated except where an operational plan provides for patron self-
serve options;

(b)	 Operators of businesses, services and organizations that operate recreation facilities, including 
museums, libraries and casinos, may open the business, service or organization to the public, 
but must ensure that any group activities operated by the business, service or organization are 
organized in accordance with the Organized Gatherings sections of this Order; 

(c)	 Operators of businesses, services and organizations that operate fitness facilities and gyms may 
open the fitness facility or gym to the public, but must ensure, that physical distancing of two 
metres is maintained between patrons and that any group activities operated by the business, 
service or organization are organized in accordance with the Organized Gatherings sections of 
this Order; 

(d)	 Operators of businesses, services or organizations that offer organized recreation or team sports 
may continue those activities, in accordance with the Organized Gatherings sections of this 
Order; 

(e)	 Operators of businesses, services or organizations that offer worship services or that operate 
movie theatres, concert halls and bingo halls may remain open to the public, in accordance with 
the Organized Gatherings sections of this Order.

10.	 Businesses, services and organizations that are closed to the public under this Order may continue to 
operate serving the public by means of telephone, virtual services, delivery, and pick-up, provided 
that owners and operators of those services comply at all times with the preventative measures de-
scribed under this Order. 

11.	 Owners and operators of businesses, services and organizations that are permitted to operate under 
this Order shall take the following preventative measures:

(a)	 take every reasonable step to ensure minimal interaction of people (including employees and 
patrons) within two metres of each other; 

(b)	 take every reasonable step necessary to prevent employees who are required to self-isolate, as 
provided above, from entering workplaces; 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1200	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

(c)	 develop and follow an exclusion policy that ensures symptomatic employees are immediately 
excluded from work activities;

(d)	 develop and follow an operational plan detailing how risk of transmission of COVID-19 will be 
mitigated;

(e)	 ensure enhanced cleaning and disinfection of shared areas and surfaces; 

(f)	 ensure hand washing stations are available; 

(g)	 follow any direction issued to a specific class of businesses, services or organizations, as refer-
enced in Appendix A, as may be amended from time to time; and

(h)	 follow any other direction issued to the business, service or organization by the Chief Public 
Health Officer. 

12.	 All child care facilities, including licensed and unlicensed centres, are permitted to be open to the 
public. Licensed centres must comply with the Chief Public Health Officer’s Directive on Licensed 
Child Care Centres, as may be amended from time to time. Unlicensed centres must comply with the 
Chief Public Health Officer’s Guidance for Unlicensed Child Care Centres, as may be amended from 
time to time.

13.	 All Kindergarten – grade 12 public and private schools in the Province may offer in-person learning, 
may have a contingency plan for remote learning and must comply with the Chief Public Health Of-
ficer’s Directive on Schools, as may be amended from time to time.

14.	 All post-secondary education and training institutions in the Province may offer in-person learning 
with the public health measures as outlined in section 11 in place, or may operate by remote learning.

Personal Gatherings

15.	 Except as outlined in section 16, all persons are prohibited from attending a personal gathering with 
persons outside their household at an indoor location or at an outdoor location. A personal gathering 
includes a gathering at a private residence, public space or public place and which includes persons 
from different households.  

16.	 Section 15 does not apply to:

(a)	 organized gatherings which are conducted in accordance with the Organized Gatherings sections 
of this Order;

(b)	 businesses, services or organizations (including child care facilities) which are permitted to 
operate under the Businesses, Services and Organizations sections of this Order or any specific 
direction of the Chief Public Health Officer;

(c)	 facilities where health care or social services are provided;

(d)	 a service provider who enters a residence to perform work at the residence;

(e)	 persons from different households who carpool or share drives in an automobile and take every 
reasonable step to ensure as much distance as possible between themselves and persons from 
other households; and



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1201

(f)	 an individual who gathers at an indoor location or at an outdoor location where:

(i)	 there are no more than 20 persons present at the indoor location or at the outdoor location;

(ii)	 all persons attending the personal gathering are asymptomatic of COVID-19; and 

(iii)	 the personal gathering is not held at the residence of a person who is self-isolating.

Organized Gatherings 

17.	 Effective June 27, 2021, except as permitted under sections 18, 19, 20 and 21, no person shall hold an 
organized gathering at an indoor location or at an outdoor location.

18.	 Organized gatherings, including worship services, of up to 50 persons, in addition to staff and offici-
ants necessary for the gathering, are permitted to be held at an indoor location or at an outdoor loca-
tion provided the organizer:

(a)	 develops, follows and makes available for inspection, to the persons at the gathering and to 
the Chief Public Health Officer, an operational plan detailing how risk of transmission of 
COVID-19 will be mitigated at the gathering;

(b)	 communicates details of the operational plan outlined in (a) to persons present at the organized 
gathering, including staff, participants and volunteers, before and at the time of the organized 
gathering;

(c)	 maintains oversight of the organized gathering to ensure all persons in attendance comply with 
the requirements of the operational plan outlined in clause (a), including to ensure that the num-
ber of persons present does not exceed the number of persons documented in the operational 
plan; and

(d)	 maintains, in written or electronic format, an accurate and legible contact-tracing record of all 
people, including their contact information, present at the gathering for the purpose of providing 
the record to the Chief Public Health Officer to facilitate contact tracing, if necessary, which 
contact-tracing record:

(i)	 must be available to the Chief Public Health Officer promptly after a request to the orga-
nizer from the Chief Public Health Officer for the record;

(ii)	 must be stored in a safe, secure location for one month after creation of the contact-
tracing record and then disposed of using a secure destruction method, to maintain the 
confidentiality of personal information collected under this section; and

(iii)	 must be made in accordance with any business sector-specific guidance issued by the 
Chief Public Health Officer.

19.	 Organized gatherings for weddings and funerals, including worship services and receptions, of more 
than 50 persons to a maximum of 150 persons, are permitted to be held at an indoor location or at an 
outdoor location provided:

(a)	 the organizer of the gathering ensures the premises or place where the gathering is held is physi-
cally divided into separate areas which contain no more than 50 persons each; 

(b)	 the organizer of the gathering:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1202	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

(i)	 does not hold the gathering unless the organizer is a business, service or organization 
permitted to operate under the Businesses, Services and Organizations sections of this 
Order;

(ii)	 obtains prior approval from the Chief Public Health Officer;

(iii)	 develops, follows and makes available for inspection, to the persons at the gathering and 
to the Chief Public Health Officer, an operational plan detailing how risk of transmission 
of COVID-19 will be mitigated at the gathering;

(iv)	 communicates details of the operational plan outlined in (iii) to persons present at the 
organized gathering, including staff, participants and volunteers, before and at the time 
of the organized gathering;

(v)	 maintains oversight of the organized gathering to ensure all persons in attendance com-
ply with the requirements of the operational plan outlined in (iii), including to ensure 
that the number of persons present does not exceed the number of persons documented 
in the operational plan;

(vi)	 maintains a contact-tracing record in accordance with clause 18(d);

(vii)	 complies, to the extent possible, with the Multiple Gatherings Guidance; and

(viii)	 complies with any other direction issued by the Chief Public Health Officer.

20.	 Organized gatherings, including worship services, of more than 50 persons to a maximum of 200 
persons, are permitted to be held at an indoor location or at an outdoor location provided:

(a)	 the organizer of the gathering is not organizing a wedding (including a wedding reception) or a 
funeral (including a funeral reception);

(b)	 the organizer of the gathering ensures the premises or place where the gathering is held is physi-
cally divided into separate areas which contain no more than 50 persons each; 

(c)	 the organizer of the gathering:

(i)	 does not hold the gathering unless the organizer is a business, service or organization per-
mitted to operate under the Businesses, Services and Organizations sections of this Order;

(ii)	 obtains prior approval from the Chief Public Health Officer;

(iii)	 develops, follows and makes available for inspection, to the persons at the gathering and 
to the Chief Public Health Officer, an operational plan detailing how risk of transmission 
of COVID-19 will be mitigated at the gathering;

(iv)	 communicates details of the operational plan outlined in (iii) to persons present at the 
organized gathering, including staff, participants and volunteers, before and at the time 
of the organized gathering;

(v)	 maintains oversight of the organized gathering to ensure all persons in attendance com-
ply with the requirements of the operational plan outlined in (iii), including to ensure the 
number of persons present does not exceed the number of persons documented in the 
operational plan;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1203

(vi)	 maintains a contact-tracing record in accordance with clause 18(d); 

(vii)	 complies, to the extent possible, with the Multiple Gatherings Guidance; and

(viii)	 complies with any other directions issued by the Chief Public Health Officer.

21.	 Organized gatherings, including worship services, of more than 200 persons, are permitted to be held 
at an indoor location or at an outdoor location provided:

(a)	 the organizer of the gathering is not organizing a wedding (including a wedding reception) or a 
funeral (including a funeral reception);

(b)	 the organizer of the gathering ensures the premises or place where the gathering is held is physi-
cally divided into separate areas which contain no more than 50 persons each; and

(c)	 the organizer of the gathering:

(i)	 does not hold the gathering unless the organizer is a business, service or organization 
permitted to operate under the Businesses, Services and Organizations sections of this 
Order;

(ii)	 obtains prior approval from the Chief Public Health Officer after meeting any require-
ments specified by the Chief Public Health Officer;

(iii)	 develops, follows and makes available for inspection, to the persons at the gathering and 
to the Chief Public Health Officer, an operational plan detailing how risk of transmission 
of COVID-19 will be mitigated at the gathering;

(iv)	 communicates details of the operational plan outlined in (iii) to persons present at the 
organized gathering, including staff, participants and volunteers, before and at the time 
of the organized gathering;

(v)	 maintains oversight of the organized gathering to ensure all persons in attendance com-
ply with the requirements of the operational plan outlined in (iii), including to ensure the 
number of persons present does not exceed the number of persons documented in the 
operational plan;

(vi)	 maintains a contact-tracing record in accordance with clause 18(d);

(vii)	 complies, to the extent possible, with the Multiple Gatherings Guidance; and

(viii)	 complies with any other directions issued by the Chief Public Health Officer.

22.	 In addition to the requirements above, a business, service or organization holding an organized gath-
ering must comply with the Businesses, Services and Organizations sections of this Order.

23.	 The operator of a business or facility must not rent, reserve or allow the business or facility to be used 
for an organized gathering, including when a business is used for an organized gathering at a private 
residence, that would contravene the Organized Gatherings sections of this Order.

24.	 The owner of a private residence must not allow the private residence to be used for an organized 
gathering that would contravene the Organized Gatherings sections of this Order. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1204	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

25.	 Any person attending an organized gathering shall take every reasonable step to maintain a distance 
of two metres or more from persons who do not reside in their household.

Long-Term Care Facilities and Nursing Homes Visitation

26.	 Visitation to long-term care facilities and nursing homes is permitted provided the facility complies 
with the Chief Public Health Officer’s Directive on Visitation to Long-Term Care Facilities and Nurs-
ing Homes, as may be amended from time to time.

General 

27.	 Notwithstanding anything in this Order, the Chief Public Health Officer may: 

(a)	 exempt a person or class of persons from the application of any section of this Order under ex-
ceptional circumstances or on reasonable grounds; and

(b)	 impose, on any person or class of persons exempt from the application of any section of this 
Order under clause (a), public health measures consistent with this Order to minimize the risk of 
introduction or spread of COVID-19.

28.	 For greater certainty, nothing in this Order limits the operation of the Act or its regulations or restricts 
the ability of the Chief Public Health Officer to issue public health orders or other orders or directives, 
as necessary. 

29.	 This Order:

(a)	 revokes and replaces my order of June 29, 2021;

(b)	 is effective on July 9, 2021 at 8 a.m., except where stated in this Order to have retroactive effect; 
and

(c)	 shall remain in effect for the duration of the public health emergency in the Province, unless 
earlier amended or revoked.

TAKE NOTICE that failure to comply with this Order is an offence for which you may be liable on 
summary conviction in accordance with section 66 of the Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward Island this 9th day of July, 2021.

Dr. Heather Morrison
Chief Public Health Officer



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1205

Appendix A
Specific Requirements for Businesses, Services and Organizations

1.	 In addition to the requirements in clauses 11(a) to (h) of this Order, limitations are imposed on certain 
businesses, services and organizations as may be indicated in the following documents:

(a)	 Restaurants and bars in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Food Premises 
Guidance”.

(b)	 Personal services in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Personal Services 
Guidance”.

(c)	 Funeral homes in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Funeral Homes Guidance”.

(d)	 Golf Courses, private and public, in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Golf 
Course Guidance”.

(e)	 Employers of Temporary Foreign Workers in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s 
“A Guidance Document for Seafood Processors Employing Temporary Foreign Workers” and 
“A Guidance Document for Farms Employing Temporary Foreign Workers”, as applicable.

(f)	 Accommodations in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Fixed Roof Tourism 
Establishment Accommodation Guidelines”.

(g)	 Gyms, fitness studios, yoga studios, climbing walls, swimming pools, spas and similar indoor 
recreational facilities in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Fitness Facilities 
Guidance”.

(h)	 Campgrounds and RV parks in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Campground 
Guidance”.

(i)	 Camps and day programs in accordance with the Chief Public Health Officer’s “Camps and Day 
Programs Guidance”.

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1206	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

EFPEI 21-05
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 21-05
	 EFFECTIVE:	 July 18, 2021
	 ISSUED:	 June 29, 2021

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2.	 Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clause (a) and the 
substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.51
	 Large	 $2.51
	 Medium	 $2.34
	 Small	 $1.90

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 18th day of July 2021.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 29th day of June 2021.

Tim Churchill, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1207

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of July, 2021 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for July, 2021 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 12th day of July, 2021.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1208	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgment and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:

Prejudgment Rates		  Postjudgment Rates
January 02 to March 02............................ 2.50%	 January 02 to March 02........................... 4.00%
April 02 to June 02................................... 2.30%	 April 02 to June 02.................................. 4.00%
July 02 to September 02........................... 2.50%	 July 02 to September 02.......................... 4.00%
October 02 to December 02..................... 3.00%	 October 02 to December 02..................... 4.00%
January 03 to March 03............................ 3.00%	 January 03 to March 03........................... 4.00%
April 03 to June 03................................... 3.00%	 April 03 to June 03.................................. 4.00%
July 03 to September 03........................... 3.50%	 July 03 to September 03.......................... 5.00%
October 03 to December 03..................... 3.30%	 October 03 to December 03..................... 5.00%
January 04 to March 04............................ 2.80%	 January 04 to March 04........................... 4.00%
April 04 to June 04................................... 2.80%	 April 04 to June 04.................................. 4.00%
July 04 to September 04........................... 2.30%	 July 04 to September 04.......................... 4.00%
October 04 to December 04..................... 2.30%	 October 04 to December 04..................... 4.00%
January 05 to March 05............................ 2.80%	 January 05 to March 05........................... 4.00%
April 05 to June 05................................... 2.80%	 April 05 to June 05.................................. 4.00%
July 05 to September 05........................... 2.80%	 July 05 to September 05.......................... 4.00%
October 05 to December 05..................... 2.80%	 October 05 to December 05..................... 4.00%
January 06 to March 06............................ 3.30%	 January 06 to March 06........................... 5.00%
April 06 to June 06................................... 3.80%	 April 06 to June 06.................................. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06........................... 4.60%	 July 06 to September 06.......................... 6.00%
October 06 to December 06..................... 4.60%	 October 06 to December 06..................... 6.00%
January 07 to March 07............................ 4.60%	 January 07 to March 07........................... 6.00%
April 07 to June 07................................... 4.60%	 April 07 to June 07.................................. 6.00%
July 07 to September 07........................... 4.60%	 July 07 to September 07.......................... 6.00%
October 07 to December 07..................... 4.80%	 October 07 to December 07..................... 6.00%
January 08 to March 08............................ 4.80%	 January 08 to March 08........................... 6.00%
April 08 to June 08................................... 4.30%	 April 08 to June 08.................................. 6.00%
July 08 to September 08........................... 3.30%	 July 08 to September 08.......................... 5.00%
October 08 to December 08..................... 3.30%	 October 08 to December 08..................... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09............................ 2.30%	 January 09 to March 09........................... 4.00%
April 09 to June 09................................... 1.00%	 April 09 to June 09.................................. 2.00%
July 09 to September 09............................  .30%	 July 09 to September 09.......................... 2.00%
October 09 to December 09......................  .30%	 October 09 to December 09..................... 2.00%
January 10 to March 10.............................  .30%	 January 10 to March 10........................... 2.00%
April 10 to June 10....................................  .30% 	 April 10 to June 10.................................. 2.00%
July 10 to September 10............................  .30%	 July 10 to September 10.......................... 2.00%
October 10 to December 10..................... 1.00%	 October 10 to December 10..................... 2.00%
January 11 to March 11............................ 1.00%	 January 11 to March 11............................ 2.00%
April 11 to June 11................................... 1.00%	 April 11 to June 11................................... 2.00%
July 11 to September 11........................... 1.00%	 July 11 to September 11........................... 2.00%
October 11 to December 11..................... 1.00%	 October 11 to December 11..................... 2.00%
January 12 to March 12............................ 1.00%	 January 12 to March 12........................... 2.00%
April 12 to June 12................................... 1.00%	 April 12 to June 12.................................. 2.00%



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1209

July 12 to Sept 12..................................... 1.00%	 July 12 to Sept 12.................................... 2.00%
Oct 12 to Dec 12...................................... 1.00%	 Oct 12 to Dec 12...................................... 2.00%
Jan 13 to March 13................................... 1.00%	 Jan 13 to March 13.................................. 2.00%
April 13 to June 13................................... 1.00%	 April 13 to June 13.................................. 2.00%
July 13 to September 13........................... 1.00%	 July 13 to September 13.......................... 2.00%
October 13 to December 13..................... 1.00%	 October 13 to December 13..................... 2.00%
Jan 14 to March 14................................... 1.00%	 Jan 14 to March 14.................................. 2.00%
April 14 to June 14................................... 1.00%	 April 14 to June 14.................................. 2.00%
July 14 to September 14........................... 1.00%	 July 14 to September 14.......................... 2.00%
October 14 to December 14..................... 1.00%	 October 14 to December 14..................... 2.00%
Jan 15 to March 15................................... 1.00%	 Jan 15 to March 15.................................. 2.00%
April 15 to June 15................................... 0.75%	 April 15 to June 15.................................. 2.00%
July 15 to September 15........................... 0.75%	 July 15 to September 15.......................... 2.00%
October 15 to December 15..................... 0.50%	 October 15 to December 15..................... 2.00%
Jan 16 to March 16................................... 0.50%	 Jan 16 to March 16.................................. 2.00%
April 16 to June 16................................... 0.50%	 April 16 to June 16.................................. 2.00%
July 16 to September 16........................... 0.50%	 July 16 to September 16.......................... 2.00%
October 16 to December 16..................... 0.50%	 October 16 to December 16..................... 2.00%
Jan 17 to March 17................................... 0.50%	 Jan 17 to March 17.................................. 2.00%
April 17 to June 17................................... 0.50%	 April 17 to June 17.................................. 2.00%
July 17 to September 17........................... 0.50%	 July 17 to September 17.......................... 2.00%
October 17 to December 17..................... 1.00%	 October 17 to December 17..................... 2.00%
Jan 18 to March 18................................... 1.00%	 Jan 18 to March 18.................................. 2.00%
April 18 to June 18................................... 1.25%	 April 18 to June 18.................................. 2.00%
July 18 to September 18........................... 1.25%	 July 18 to September 18.......................... 3.00%
October 18 to December 18..................... 1.50%	 October 18 to December 18..................... 3.00%
January 19 to March 19............................ 1.75%	 January 19 to March 19........................... 3.00%
April 19 to June 19................................... 1.75%	 April 19 to June 19.................................. 3.00%
July 19 to September 19........................... 1.75%	 July 19 to September 19.......................... 3.00%
October 19 to December 19..................... 1.80%	 October 19 to December 19..................... 3.00%
January 20 to March 20............................ 1.80%	 January 20 to March 20........................... 3.00%
April 20 to June 20................................... 1.80%	 April 20 to June 20.................................. 3.00%
July 20 to September 20........................... 1.80%	 July 20 to September 20.......................... 3.00%
October 20 to December 20..................... 0.30%	 October 20 to December 20..................... 2.00%
January 21 to March 21............................ 0.30%	 January 21 to March 21........................... 2.00%
April 21 to June 21................................... 0.30%	 April 21 to June 21.................................. 2.00%
July 21 to September 21........................... 0.30%	 July 21 to September 21.......................... 2.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 12th day of July, 2021.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1210	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

erty Tax Act. A more complete legal description 
may be obtained by contacting the law firm of 
Cox & Palmer at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, that acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by 
emailing peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sul-
livan Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island 
on the 28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of 
twelve o’clock in the forenoon, real property 
located at East Baltic, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
435594-000 assessed in the name of Dr. Lemuel 
E. Prowse. This property is being sold for non-
payment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more complete 
legal description may be obtained by contact-
ing the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 Queen 
Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, that acts 
for the Province in connection with this sale 
at 902-629-3976 or by emailing peitaxsales@
coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property locat-
ed at 250, 252, 262, and 264 Floating Bridge 
Road – Rte 202, Murray River, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 1063924-000 assessed in the name of 
Eagles View Resort Group Inc. This property 
is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in accor-
dance with section 16 of the Real Property Tax 
Act. A more complete legal description may be 
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlotte-
town, PEI, that acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by email-
ing peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Morell, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 484899-000 
assessed in the name of Margaret J. Fisher. This 
property is being sold for nonpayment of taxes 
in accordance with section 16 of the Real Prop-



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1211

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Byrnes Road, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
187542-000 assessed in the name of Estate of 
James Keenan. This property is being sold for 
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-
tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 
Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, 
that acts for the Province in connection with 
this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing pei 
taxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Cardigan, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 160226-000 
assessed in the name of Estate of John W. Rev-
ell. This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 

physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Kingsboro, Kings County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
644294-000 assessed in the name of Estate of 
William McLean. This property is being sold 
for nonpayment of taxes in accordance with 
section 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 
Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, 
that acts for the Province in connection with 
this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing pei 
taxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1212	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Selkirk, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 144089-000 
assessed in the name of Susan McInnis and 
Peter McInnis. This property is being sold for 
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-
tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 
Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, 
that acts for the Province in connection with 
this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing peitax-
sales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 Queen Street, 
Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, that acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale at 902-
629-3976 or by emailing peitaxsales@coxand-
palmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 733519-
000 assessed in the name of Pauline Maywood, 
Charles Martell and Emily Wight. This property 
is being sold for nonpayment of taxes in accor-
dance with section 16 of the Real Property Tax 
Act. A more complete legal description may be 
obtained by contacting the law firm of Cox & 
Palmer at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlotte-
town, PEI, that acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by email-
ing peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1213

tion 16 of the Real Property Tax Act. A more 
complete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 
Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, 
that acts for the Province in connection with 
this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing peitax-
sales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 102646 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 WEIC INVESTMENTS INC.
Effective Date:	 July 08, 2021
29

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 1441 Selkirk Road – Rte 309, Selkirk, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 144196-000 assessed in the 
name of Susan McInnis and Peter A. McInnis. 
This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer at 97 Queen Street, 
Suite 600, Charlottetown, PEI, that acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale at 902-
629-3976 or by emailing peitaxsales@coxand-
palmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

The public auction shall be held in compliance 
with all requirements of the Chief Public Health 
Office. Such requirements include appropriate 
physical distancing, limiting attendees, provid-
ing hand sanitizing products, preventing the 
attendance of those who are required to self-
isolate and the use of face masks. 

DATED at Charlottetown, this 9th day of July, 
2021.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA, FEA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

29 – 30

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Cavendish Farms Wellness Centre, 21 Sullivan 
Drive, Montague, Prince Edward Island on the 
28th day of July, 2021, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at St. Peters Harbour, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
644070-000 assessed in the name of Francois 
Trudel Turgeon. This property is being sold for 
nonpayment of taxes in accordance with sec-



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1214	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

Name:	 102681 P.E.I. INC.
	 18 MacLean Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7S2
Incorporation Date:	 July 12, 2021

Name:	 102683 P.E.I. INC.
	 368 Water St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1C4
Incorporation Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 BLUESKY EXPORT CORP.
	 674 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4T8
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 BRIGHT STARS TECHNOLOGY INC.
	 424 Myrtle St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1Y1
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 HARBOURVIEW DEVELOPMENT 
	 LTD.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 JONE GOODLAND INC.
	 18 Mutch Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1S4
Incorporation Date:	 July 12, 2021

Name:	 LIGHTHOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
	 HOLDINGS INC.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 NEW AGE INVESTMENT GROUP 
	 INC.
	 10 Cannon Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9G2
Incorporation Date:	 July 12, 2021

Name:	 THE BOARDWALK INN LTD.
	 156 Summer St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3J6
Incorporation Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 WINNCO HOLDINGS INC.
	 90 Acorn Dr
	 Cascumpec, Pe C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 July 07, 2021
29

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TECHNO METALPOST PEI
Owner:	Cahill Construction Ltd.
	 15 Lea Crane Bl, 
	 Souris, PE, C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 PARTS PLUS
Owner:	Garth Coughlin
	 622 Water St E, 
	 Summerside, PE, C1N 4H7
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2021
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102623 P.E.I. INC.
	 199 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1L2
Incorporation Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 102673 P.E.I. INC.
	 104 Madison Av
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 102674 P.E.I. INC.
	 104 Madison Av
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 102675 P.E.I. INC.
	 365 Oak Av
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2A6
Incorporation Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 102679 P.E.I. INC.
	 32 Lilac Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6L4
Incorporation Date:	 July 07, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1215

Name:	 UNRULY PASTURES
Owner:	102496 P.E.I. Inc.
	 307 Rte 13
	 Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 RETROSPECTIVE STUDIOS
Owner:	Ryan McCarvill
	 20 Arbour Ln
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 TRACKTILE
Owner:	11651684 Canada Inc.
	 2933 Douses Rd - Rte 202
	 Belle River, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 VAL-TEX
Owner:	CMC Materials Sealweld Canada, Inc.
	 666 Burrard Street
	 Suite 1700, Park Place
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2X8
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 DOUCETTE PRODUCE
Owner:	Micheal Doucette
	 82 Red Point Rd
	 Johnstons River, PE C1B 3C7
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 EAST BRANDS
Owner:	Island Fitness and Nutrition Inc.
	 16 Myrtle St, Unit C
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2W2
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 FLOWCHEM
Owner:	CMC Materials Sealweld Canada, Inc.
	 666 Burrard Street
	 Suite 1700, Park Place
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2X8
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 EFAMILY GIFT STORE
Owner:	Global Efamily Co., Ltd.
	 134 Kent St
	 #145, Confederation Court Mall
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:		  102092 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 July 09, 2021
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P 1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 NAUSH LABS
Owner:	Tracy Unazoi
	 120 Bishop Dr
	 Fredericton, NB E3C 1B2
Registration Date:	 July 07, 2021

Name:	 TECHNO METALPOST PEI
Owner:	Max’D Out Metals Inc.
	 706 Rte 2
	 Souris West, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 STEELE MOTORS
Owner:	Jessica Steele
	 8896 Rte 11
	 Abram Village, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 BAMBOO LINK LANGUAGE AND 
	 CULTURAL LEARNING CENTRE
Owner:	13077209 Canada Inc.
	 2 Braemore Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1N5
Registration Date:	 July 06, 2021

Name:	 GATHR SOCIAL APP
Owner:	Craig A Burgoyne
	 9 Dale Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7V7
Registration Date:	 July 07, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1216	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

Name:	 SERVICES FINANCIERS - 
	 CAMIONS DAIMLER
Owner:	Daimler Truck Financial Services 
	 Canada Corporation/Corporation de 
	 Services Financiers Camions Daimler 
	 Canada
	 Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre,
	 595 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 49314
	 Vancouver, BC, V7X 1L3
Registration Date:	 January 17, 2008
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 

BUSINESS NAME

C.A.R.S. - Charlottetown Automotive Repair 
	 Solutions
Island Natural Mosquito Solutions
Lawns and Beyond
Steritech Brand Services
29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Yi Wu
Present Name:	 Eva Audrey Clow

Date: June 25, 2021

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

Name:	 PRETTY PIPER PUBLISHING
Owner:	April Trajanovski
	 49 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1L4
Owner:	Emmanuel Trajanovski
	 49 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1L4
Owner:	Klaudia Trajanovski
	 49 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1L4
Registration Date:	 July 09, 2021

Name:	 THE RUNWAY DRIVE-IN
Owner:	Clinton Hills Development Incorporated
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5P8
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2021

Name:	 SUNNY RETAIL PEI
Owner:	102679 P.E.I. Inc.
	 32 Lilac Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6L4
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2021

Name:	 ADRIEN CLEANING
Owner:	Mamadou Adrien Berthe
	 56 Gamble Av B
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5V7
Registration Date:	 July 12, 2021
29

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1,

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 DAIMLER TRUCK FINANCIAL
Owner:	Daimler Truck Financial Services 
	 Canada Corporation/Corporation de 
	 Services Financiers Camions Daimler 
	 Canada
	 Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre, 
	 595 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 49314
	 Vancouver, BC, V7X 1L3
Registration Date:	 January 17, 2008



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1217

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Erin Leanne Quinn
Present Name:	 Erinn Leann Quinn

Date: June 24, 2021

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Dylan Leigh-Tyvis Ellsworth
Present Name:	 Dylan Leigh-Tyvis Dumville

Date: June 21, 2021

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Raevyn Ali Mary MacDonald
Present Name:	 Declan Wolf MacDonald

Date: June 25, 2021

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bao Khang Ngo
Present Name:	 Patrick Ngo

Date: June 21, 2021

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bao Nghi Ngo
Present Name:	 Jessica Ngo

Date: June 21, 2021

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Cecelia Kristin Potter-Fraser
Present Name:	 Blue Azaria Fraser

Date: April 29, 2021

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1218	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

130 Victoria Road
Summerside, PEI  C1N 2B5

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered 
from July 13, 2021 to August 13, 2021 for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Pastor Dan Thompson
Cornerstone Baptist Church
9 Cornerstone Drive,
Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

P.E.I. Lung Association Ltd., a body 
corporate, duly incorporated under the laws of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby 
gives notice pursuant to the Companies Act, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Labour and Financial Services, Department of 
Justice and Public Safety for the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 14th day of July, 2021.

David Canvin
Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

Barristers & Solicitors
65 Queen Street, Box 522

Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Solicitor for the Applicant

29

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Alice Randy Blaine MacPhee
Present Name:	 Noelle Alice Valentine

Date: June 27, 2021 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
September 01, 2021 to September 11, 2021 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Lieutenant Barry Austin
The Salvation Army
330 Herring Cove Road
Halifax, NS  B3R 1V4 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

29

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
September 18, 2021 to September 24, 2021 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Beth Mattinson
The Presbyterian Church of Canada



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

July 17, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1219

102681 P.E.I. Inc.........................................1214
102683 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214
Bluesky Export Corp. .................................1214
Boardwalk Inn Ltd., The.............................1214
Bright Stars Technology Inc. .....................1214
Harbourview Development Ltd. ................1214
Jone Goodland Inc. ....................................1214
Lighthouse Development Holdings Inc. ....1214
New Age Investment Group Inc. ...............1214
Winnco Holdings Inc. ................................1214

COMPANIES ACT
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
P.E.I. Lung Association Ltd. ......................1218

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Chapman, Georgina Carole.........................1171
Handrahan, Frances Mary...........................1171
Mal, Irene S. ...............................................1171
MacGuigan, George Leo.............................1171
MacRae, Irene Theresa...............................1171
McCabe, Helen Margaret............................1172
Robertson, Sarah Mary...............................1172
Woodside, Donald Harold...........................1172
Woodside, Frances Belle.............................1172

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Clow, Eva Audrey.......................................1216
Dumville, Dylan Leigh-Tyvis.....................1217
Ellsworth, Dylan Leigh-Tyvis.....................1217
Fraser, Blue Azaria......................................1217
MacDonald, Declan Wolf...........................1217
MacDonald, Raevyn Ali Mary....................1217
MacPhee, Alice Randy Blaine....................1218
Ngo, Bao Khang..........................................1217
Ngo, Bao Nghi............................................1217
Ngo, Jessica.................................................1217
Ngo, Patrick................................................1217
Potter-Fraser, Cecelia Kristin......................1217
Quinn, Erin Leanne.....................................1217
Quinn, Erinn Leann.....................................1217
Valentine, Noelle Alice...............................1218
Wu, Yi.........................................................1216

Dangerous Goods (Transportation) Act
Inspector
	 Flood, John Brendon.................................1219

Highway Traffic Act
Peace Officer
	 Flood, John Brendon.................................1219

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
ROADS ACT

DANGEROUS GOODS 
(TRANSPORTATION) ACT

Under authority vested in me by Section 1(f.1) 
of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
I hereby appoint John Brendon Flood, 64 
Gardiner Drive Charlottetown, PE as a Peace 
Officer under section 10 of the Highway Traffic 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, and an Inspector under 
both Section 13 of the Roads Act, and Section 
10(1) of the Dangerous Goods (Transportation) 
Act. This appointment provides the power for 
enforcing the said Acts and Regulations.

This appointment remains effective until 
cancelled or for as long as the incumbent is 
employed as Registrar of Motor Vehicles, 
Department of Transportation and Infrastructure.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, 
this 8th day of July, 2021

James Aylward
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
29

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVII – NO. 29

July 17, 2021

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Farmers of PEI
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EFPEI 21-05............................................1206

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
102092 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1215

Change of Corporate Name
102646 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1213
WEIC Investments Inc. ..............................1213

Incorporations
102623 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214
102673 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214
102674 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214
102675 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214
102679 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1214



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1220	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 July 17, 2021

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Daimler Truck Financial.............................1216
Services Financiers - Camions Daimler......1216

Dissolutions
Parts Plus.....................................................1214
Techno Metalpost PEI.................................1214

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.......................................1216

Registrations
Adrien Cleaning..........................................1216
Bamboo Link Language and Cultural 
	 Learning Centre....................................1215
Doucette Produce........................................1215
East Brands.................................................1215
eFamily Gift Store.......................................1215
Flowchem....................................................1215
Gathr Social App.........................................1215
Naush Labs..................................................1215
Pretty Piper Publishing...............................1216
Retrospective Studios..................................1215
Runway Drive-In, The................................1216
Steele Motors..............................................1215
Sunny Retail PEI.........................................1216
Techno Metalpost PEI.................................1215
Tracktile......................................................1215
Unruly Pastures...........................................1215
Val-Tex........................................................1215

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate.................1207

Quarterly Notice of Prejudgment and 
	 Postjudgment Rates..............................1208

Marriage Act
Temporary Registrations
	 Austin, Barry, Lieutenant..........................1218
	 Mattinson, Beth, Rev. ...............................1218
	 Thompson, Dan, Pastor.............................1218

Public Health Act
COVID-19 Prevention and Self-Isolation 
	 Order.....................................................1192

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Eagles View Resort Group Inc. ..............1210
		  Fisher, Margaret J. ..................................1210
		  Keenan, James, Estate of.........................1211
		  Martell, Charles.......................................1212
		  Maywood, Pauline...................................1212
		  McInnis, Peter..........................................1212
		  McInnis, Peter A. ....................................1213
		  McInnis, Susan........................................1212
		  McInnis, Susan........................................1213
		  McLean, William, Estate of.....................1211
		  Prowse, Lemuel E., Dr. ...........................1210
		  Revell, John W., Estate of........................1211
		  Turgeon, Francois Trudel.........................1213
		  Wight, Emily...........................................1212

Roads Act
Inspector
	 Flood, John Brendon.................................1219


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	COVID-19 PREVENTION AND SELF-ISOLATION ORDER - Dated July 9, 2021
	EFPEI 21-05 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Prejudgment and Postjudgment Rates
	Notices of Tax Sale, Kings County (10)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (8)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT, ROADS ACT, DANGEROUS GOODS (TRANSPORTATION) ACT - Peace Office and Inspector Appointment
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



